
                                                                                      Select Board	                  Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                     Recommendation
         Interchange TIF     	         $    470,087            	                            $    470,087    
         State Revenue Sharing 	         $    687,051           	                            $    687,051   
         Homestead Exemption	         $    651,039	                            $    651,039
         BETE Reimbursement	         $      73,179                	                            $      73,179    		       	          	
         General Revenue	         $ 1,602,039	                            $ 1,602,039
         Taxation     	         $ 1,060,156	                            $ 1,060,156
         TOTAL     	         $ 4,543,551 	                            $ 4,543,551 

Topsham, Maine
May 22, 2024
Sagadahoc, ss

TO:       Marc Hagan, a Constable for the Town of Topsham
FROM: Municipal Officers of Topsham

GREETINGS: You are hereby required in the name of the State of Maine to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of Topsham, qualified to vote 
on Town Affairs, to assemble at the Mt. Ararat High School Forum Room on Wednesday, the 22nd day of May 2024 A.D. at 7:00 o’clock p.m. in the evening, 
with a back-up date on Friday, May 24th and then and there to act on Articles 1 thru 24 to wit:

Article 1:    To elect a Moderator to preside at said meeting.

Article 2:    To see if the Town will ratify the change to allow the Select Board, by a two-thirds majority, to waive the interest penalty on property 
                     taxes for up to six months beyond the due date during a declared state of emergency within the past six months.

Article 3:    To have the Town vote to raise, appropriate and spend the sum of $204,602 for Debt Service.

                                                                             2024-2025 Select Board	                        Estimated		                             2024-2025 Finance
	   Recommendation                                           Allocation            	                 Committee Recommendation
  
   Equipment Bond (2015)	       $       69,819	                          Taxation				             $       69,819
	       $         7,758	                    Interchange TIF				             $         7,758

   Equipment Bond (2016)	       $     114,323	                          Taxation				             $     114,323
	       $       12,702	                    Interchange TIF				             $       12,702
	       $     204,602	                          TOTAL				             $     204,602               

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 4:   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for General Government under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town will 
                   vote to raise and appropriate for the same, and to authorize the Select Board to transfer funds from Municipal Insurance to departments outside of 
                   General Government, for anticipated employee wage and benefit adjustments.	
 
	         2023-2024	                   2024-2025		                                      2024-2025
	         Approved                                            Select Board	             	                  Finance Committee
	     Appropriation	             Recommendation	              		       Recommendation
   
   General Government
   Administration	       $    390,248	                  $   428,898				             $    428,898
   Municipal Officers	       $      18,878	                  $      20,021				             $      20,021
   Finance	       $    217,224         	                  $    420,403				             $    420,403
   Central Services	       $    311,465      	                  $    340,100				             $    340,100
   Tax (1)	       $    200,585            	                  $				             $ 
   Town Clerk/Elections	       $    207,105	                  $    220,934			   	           $    220,934
   Codes (2)	       $    116,524     	                  $ 				             $
   Assessing	       $    149,314      	                  $    156,354				             $    156,354
  Planning	       $    311,806	                  $    446,803				             $    446,803
  Economic Development/TDI (3)	       $    142,188	                  $      31,500				             $      31,500
  Municipal Insurance	       $    209,277	                  $    204,359				             $    204,359
  Facilities Maintenance	       $    325,238	                  $    372,960				             $    372,960
  Parks & Recreation	       $    353,531	                  $    377,733				             $    377,733
  Library	       $    810,014	                  $    887,954				             $    887,954
  General Assistance	       $        8,170	                  $      20,100				             $      20,100
  Contractual Services	       $    154,582	                  $    154,432				             $    154,432
  Public Utilities	       $    426,000	                  $    461,000				             $    461,000

  TOTALS	       $ 4,352,149	                  $ 4,543,551				             $ 4,543,551

 

 

WARRANT FOR SPECIAL TOWN MEETING

                                                                                             (1)  Moved Tax within Finance
                                                                                             (2)  Moved Codes within Planning
                                                                                             (3)  Moved Economic and Development Wages and Benefits to Public Works (Article 7) to create Deputy Public Works Director position.
                                                                       	     Economic Development functions absorbed by Town management.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass



                                                                                      Select Board	               Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                  Recommendation
         General Revenue     	        $   820,556             	                     $   820,556  
         State Revenue Sharing	        $   351,904           	                     $   351,904  
         Taxation     	        $ 1,229,101	                     $ 1,229,101
         TOTAL   	        $2,401,561	                     $2,401,561

	
Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 7:   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Works and Solid Waste/Recycling under the following accounts and to see what 
                   sum the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the same: (The Public Works Department is authorized to spend funds from this article in support 
                   of Capital Projects).

	            2023-24                 	                      2024-2025          		                                   2024-2025
                                                                                        Approved               	                    Select Board                                        Finance Committee
                                                                                     Appropriation        	                 Recommendation	                               Recommendation
  
  Public Works                                   	            $ 1,598,753	                      $1,799,631                        	                      $1,799,631         
  Solid Waste/Recycling                            	            $    497,674	                      $   601,930             	                     	         $   601,930 
  TOTAL                                                        	            $ 2,096,427	                      $2,401,561                          	                     $2,401,561   

      

	        2023-2024                                             2024-2025  			                       2024-2025	
	         Approved	                    Select Board				    Finance Committee
	      Appropriation	                 Recommendation	                                Recommendation
  Administration
  IT/Comms/Office Replacement                       	            $     30,000	                      $     30,000               		          $     30,000
  Capital Maintenance                                          	            $     75,000	                      $     75,000               		          $     75,000 
  Capital Replacement                        	            $   350,000	                      $   350,000               		          $   350,000  	
  Revaluation	            $     15,000	                      $     25,000               		          $     25,000 	           
 
  Fire Protection/Rescue
  Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (1)	            $   102,000	                      $   465,000           		         		          $   465,000            		                
  
  Police
  Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (2)	            $   101,000	                      $   130,000           		         		          $   130,000    
 
  Public Works	  
  Road Construction	            $   650,000	                      $   650,000               		          $   650,000
  Vehicle/Equipment Replacement (3)	            $   475,000	                      $   350,000               		          $   350,000
  Projects (4)	            $   190,000               	                      $   950,000	             		          $   950,000
             	
  TOTALS	            $1,988,000	                      $3,025,000             		                      $3,025,000

     

                                                                                    Select Board	               Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                  Recommendation
         General Revenue     	        $1,484,816             	                     $1,484,816 
         State Revenue Sharing	        $   636,779           	                     $   636,779 
         Taxation     	        $2,186,376	                     $2,186,376
         TOTAL     	        $4,307,971	                     $4,307,971

Article 5:   To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for the Capital Projects Fund under the following accounts and see what sum the Town will 
                   vote to raise and appropriate for the same.
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Article 6:    To see what sum the Town will vote to spend for Public Safety under the following accounts and to see what sum the Town will vote to 
                    raise and appropriate for the same.

                                                                                          2023-24                	                      2024-2025          		                                   2024-2025
                                                                                        Approved               	                    Select Board                                      Finance Committee
                                                                                     Appropriation        	                 Recommendation	                              Recommendation
  Public Safety
  Police Protection                                                            $2,075,934 	                      $2,374,276				           $2,374,276
  Fire Protection/Rescue                                   	            $1,772,561	                      $1,933,695				           $1,933,695
  TOTAL                                                                          $3,848,495	                      $4,307,971				           $4,307,971

                                                                                    Select Board	               Finance Committee
         Estimated Allocation                                    Recommendation	                  Recommendation
         Interchange TIF 	        $   148,250        	                      $   148,250  
         Frost Street TIF	        $     25,850	                      $     25,850
         Surplus	        $1,873,754               	                      $1,873,754  
         Taxation     	        $   977,146	                      $   977,146
         TOTAL     	        $3,025,000	                      $3,025,000 

                                                                                 (1) Includes replacements for ambulance #1, CPR equipment, and fire hoses
                                                                                 (2) Includes replacements for two police cruisers
                                                                                 (3) Includes replacement for a street sweeper
                                                                                 (4) Pleasant Point erosion control, design and construction, Tedford Rd. culvert and sidewalk construction, Foreside Rd. parking and sidewalks.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

      

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
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Article 8:   To see what sum the Town will vote to increase the maximum property tax levy limit established by State Law (L.D. 1) in the event that
                   the municipal budget approved at this Town Meeting results in a tax commitment in excess of the maximum property tax levy otherwise applicable 	
                   such that the increased maximum property tax levy hereby established will equal the amount committed: (By State Law, the vote on this article must 	
                   be by written ballot).
 
Select Board Recommendation:		  No Recommendation
Finance Committee Recommendation:		  No Recommendation
 
Article 9:   An Ordinance to amend the Town Code, Chapter 225-50 Multi-family dwelling dimensional requirements subsections C(1)(i) 
                   and C(1)(j) to revise the density permitted in the VC zoning district and remove any appearance of a conflict with LD 2003.
 

Planning Board Recommendatiuon:		  Ought to Pass
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Article 10: An Ordinance to amend the Town Code, Chapter 225, Attachment 2, Table of Dimensional Requirements to amend the following:

         a. Replace Floor Area Ratio and Open Space Ratio with Impervious Coverage (%)
         b. Remove Maximum Frontage
         c. Add “per building” to Maximum building footprint
         d. Strike footnotes 6 and 16 (relating to open space and floor area ratio)
         e. Revise footnote 15 to clarify that maximum setback only applies to the first building on the lot and modify streetscape language for consistency
         f. Add footnote 29 to allow for a lesser reduction in impervious coverage for civic uses (in R3)
         g. Add footnote 30 to require 12 feet for streetscape improvements
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Planning Board Recommendatiuon:		  Ought to Pass

Article 11: An Ordinance to amend the Town Code, Chapter 225-6 Definitions to add the definition of Civic Use.

Planning Board Recommendatiuon:		  Ought to Pass

Article 12: An Ordinance to amend the Town Code, Chapter 225-17 Dimensional requirements subsection C to allow for multiple buildings on a lot without 
the requirement of locating the buildings so that the lot can be legally subdivided.

Planning Board Recommendatiuon:		  Ought to Pass
 
Article 13: An Ordinance to amend the Town Code, Chapter 191-18 Public open space and protection of natural resources to require Conservation Commis-
sion approval for deed restrictions as a method of conservation.
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Planning Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 14: To see if the voters will vote to pay for tax abatements and applicable interest granted during the fiscal year of 2024/2025 from Overlay. 
                   (Explanation: The Assessor is authorized to raise Overlay under 36 MRSA, Section 710, but voter authorization is required to spend Overlay. 
                   Overlay cannot be more than 5% of the Tax Commitment  

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 15: To see if the Town will fix the date of Wednesday, May 28, 2025 for the Special Town Meeting.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 16: To see if the Town will fix the dates when taxes are due and payable, Tuesday, October 15, 2024 and Tuesday, April 15, 2025 
and to see if the Town will fix a rate of interest to be charged on taxes after said date at 8.5% or the maximum amount determined by the State Treasurer.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 17: To see if the Town will establish a maximum interest rate to be paid on abated taxes

8.5% or the maximum rate established by the State Treasurer

For delinquent taxes the interest rate to be paid by the Town reduced by 2%

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 18: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to sell, convey, and otherwise dispose of any Town-owned property the Select 
                   Board determines not to be needed for Town use upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board may deem in the best interests of the 
                   Town as otherwise allowed by law.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 19: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to accept gifts, real estate, and certain funds, including trust funds (hereinafter collectively 
                   referred to as “the Gifts”) on behalf of the Town under such terms as they deem advisable, spend the Gifts for the purposes intended as allowed by 	
                   law and establish reserve funds as necessary in order to give effect to the Gifts.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 20: To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to accept and convey any easements on behalf of the Town of Topsham 
                    which the Select Board deem appropriate.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass
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Article 21: To see if the Town will authorize the Treasurer, with the approval of the Select Board, to waive foreclosure on any tax lien during the course 
                   of the fiscal year, leaving the Tax Lien Mortgage in full force and effect as provided for in 36 M.R.S.A. Sec. 944(1).  

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 22: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to establish reserve accounts for Town accounts holding donated money, spend such 
                   donations for the purposes intended as allowed by law in order to give effect to the donation and transfer the current balances of existing donation 	
                   accounts into the corresponding reserve account. 

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 23:  To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to establish reserve accounts for capital or other statutorily authorized purposes, 
                    spend such reserves  for the purposes intended as allowed by law and transfer the current balances of existing accounts into the corresponding 
                    reserve account. 

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

Article 24: To see if the Town will authorize the Select Board to apply for grants, approve the acceptance of grants, receive grants, appropriate the 
                   Town’s share of the grant from funds raised at a Town Meeting, expend the grants for the purposes stated in the grant and enter into agreements
                   or other documentation required in connection therewith. These expenditures may be reflected outside of the Town’s approved budget.

Select Board Recommendation:		  Ought to Pass

GIVEN UNDER OUR HANDS 18th DAY OF APRIL 2024 BY THE SELECT BOARD



Wednesday, May 22nd, 2024 at 7:00 PM
Mt. Ararat High School School - Forum Room

Back-up date: Friday, May 24th, 2024
For additional information about Topsham municipal government, 

call (207) 725-5821 or visit theTown's website at: www.topshammaine.com

The Town warrant presents the proposed budget for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, and 
ordinance articles for your consideration. The proposed municipal budget in this warrant combined with Topsham's 
MSAD-75 education and Sagadahoc County tax levies, produces a total budget for Topsham, which becomes the
basis for the property tax levy. MSAD-75 and Sagadahoc County budgets are approved independently from this

warrant. Information regarding the MSAD-75 budget approval is provided below.

M.S.A.D No. 75 District Budget Meeting
Mt. Ararat Middle School Orion Performing Arts Center

Thursday, May 16, 2024 at 6:30 PM

The District must first hold a District budget meeting, where voters will vote on the warrant articles. Each article will
be presented to those present for a show of hands vote or a secret ballot vote. The meeting will end when all

articles pass. All articles are subject to amendment.

M.S.A.D No. 75 Budget Validation Referendum
Polls open 8:00 AM to 8:00 PM

June 11, 2024
Mt. Ararat High School Gymnasium

Within 30 calendar days, the District must hold a referendum on the decision made at the District budget meeting.
The referendum will have one warrant article and it will ask the voters to vote on the final budget amount as

approved at the District budget meeting. The article will not state the specific amount of the final budget, 
because time does not permit the printing and distribution of absentee ballots. 
However, the amount will be posted in the polling area and in the polling booth.

The graph below shows the trend of the MSAD-75, Municipal, and County budgets since FY2017.


